506933733 10/21/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6980571

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT HARRISON	09/09/2016
ANDREW OLDHAM	09/09/2016
NEIL GODARA	09/09/2016
JEFFERY ARNETT	09/07/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANCHOR ORTHOPEDICS XT. INC.		
Street Address:	2645 MATHESON BOULEVARD EAST		
City:	MISSISSAUGA		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	L4W 5S4		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17335952

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (905)602-5671

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 905 602-4875

Email: smohess@baylismedical.com

Correspondent Name: NIR LIFSHITZ

Address Line 1: 2645 MATHESON BLVD. E.

Address Line 4: MISSISSAUGA, CANADA L4W5S4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DISC012BUSCON02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SABRINA MOHESS
SIGNATURE:	/SABRINA MOHESS/
DATE SIGNED:	10/21/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=DISC012B_US_2016_Assignment_FINAL#page1.tif source=DISC012B_US_2016_Assignment_FINAL#page2.tif source=DISC012B_US_2016_Assignment_FINAL#page3.tif

PATENT 506933733 REEL: 057860 FRAME: 0063

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

To all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I:

- (1) HARRISON, Robert, whose complete address is 36 Stean Drive, Milton, Ontario, Canada, L9T 5P7.
- (2) OLDHAM, Andrew, whose complete address is 2230 Lake Shore Blvd. West, Unit 1405, Ftobisoks, Ontario, Canada, M8V 0B2.
- (3) GODARA, Neil, whose complete address is \$63 Hood Terrace, Milton, Ontario, Canada, L9T 0H2,
- (4) ARNETT, Jeffery, whose complete address is 2642 E Majestic Eagle, Gilbert, Arizona, USA, 85297.

hereby assign, transfer and convey any and all right, title and interest in and throughout Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, in and to an invention entitled:

Apparatus and methods for Loading Suture

the below named assignee or its agent being hereby authorized to insert said serial no. and filing date when ascertained), to Anchor Orthopedics XT Inc. whose complete address is 2645 Matheson Blvd E, Mississauga, ON, Canada L4W 5S4 (hereinafter "Assignee"), and I do hereby confirm by this document that any and all right, title and interest that I might have had in respect of such invention is hereby transferred and belongs to the Assignee as of the date of the invention; said invention, and any patent application and Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ourselves had this assignment and sale not been made. I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of intellectual property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. I hereby acknowledge the right in the Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents the Assignee's select and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to the Assignee for its own name of the entire right, title and interest therein.

AND, I hereby further agree for ourselves and our heirs, assigns and legal representatives to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereof may be involved.

Signed this Oth day of September, 20 16.
Robert Harrison
Declaration of Witness
I, AZORO TYDENIA hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Robert Harrison, who is personally known to me, duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.
Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 057860 FRAME: 0064

Signed thisday ofday of
Andrew Oldham
July Carles
Declaration of Witness
I, AZOICA FOOD hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Andrew Oldham, who is personally known to me, duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.
Signatifie of Witness

Signed this 9th day of September, 20 16.
Neil Godara
Declaration of Witness
I, AZO FO FOOO hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Neil Godara, who is personally known to me, duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment. Signature of Witness

Signed thisday of, 20,
Jeffery Arnett
Declaration of Witness
I, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Jeffery Arnett, who is personally known to me, duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.
Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 057860 FRAME: 0065

Page 3 of 3

Signed this	day of	, 20	•		
Andrew Oldham					
Declaration of Witnes					
I,personally known to me	hereby of the hereby of	declare that I was pers- secute the foregoing ass	onally present and d signment.	id sec Andrew Oldham ,	, who is
Signature of Witness		**********************	***************************************	***************************************	*****
Signed this Neil Godara		, 20			
Declaration of Witnes	S	declare that I was pe recute the foregoing ass	rsonally present and aignment.	l did see Neil Godara ,	who is
Signature of Witness					
Signed this 1 4	_day of <u>Sept</u>	embel, 20 16	٠		
Jeffery Arnett	ruti				
I, <u>Success</u> to me	W fordhereby	declare that I was per	sonally present and ignment.	did see Jeffery Arnett,	who is
Signature of Witness	awford	nució			
1 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8					2 2 2 2 2 2 2

PATENT REEL: 057860 FRAME: 0066

RECORDED: 10/21/2021